growth decreased final pericarp cell mass by 20% compared with
the situation where sugar supply was not limiting (Fig. 5a).
Simulated final pericarp cell mass under continuously limited
sugar supply agreed with cell mass measured experimentally in
the 5&5 fruits/truss treatment (Table 4). The effect of fruit load on
measured and simulated final cell mass was not statistically
significant (Table 4). In general, variations in measured fruit and
cell characteristics were large compared with simulated results
(Tables 4, 5). When sugar limitation was imposed only during the
first 7 daa, the model did not predict a reduction in cell growth,
which remained potential (Fig. 5a). This prediction agreed well
withmeasuredfinal cellmass in the 5&2 fruit load treatmentwhich
was similar to cell mass measured in the 2&2 fruit load treatment
(Table 4).

Table3. Sensitivity coefficients offinal simulatedpericarpcellmass, pericarpcell number,pericarpcell ploidyandpericarpmassafter10%increaseor
decrease in model parameter values

Simulations were conducted under the conditions of non-limited fruit sugar supply and standard temperature (22/188C day/night)

Cell mass Cell number Cell ploidy Pericarp mass
+10% –10% +10% –10% +10% 10% +10% –10%

CycleLength 0.97 1.00 –1.25 –1.88 1.05 1.58 –0.40 –0.69
q 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
a 3.21 2.50 0 0 2.63 3.68 3.21 2.50
b 2.35 5.93 –1.25 0 2.63 6.84 0.81 5.93
c 2.40 2.10 0 0 2.63 3.68 2.40 2.10
d 2.03 1.64 0 0 2.63 3.68 2.03 1.64
n0 –0.67 –0.66 1.00 1.00 –1.05 –1.05 0.26 0.41
DNACellMassThresholdDiv0 0.97 1.59 –1.25 –4.38 1.05 3.68 –0.40 –2.09
DNACellMassThresholdEndo0 –1.66 –2.23 0 0 –3.68 –2.63 –1.66 –2.23
CellAge_division –1.81 –2.25 4.38 1.56 –3.68 –2.63 1.77 –0.34
CellAge_growth 0.43 1.13 0 0 0 0 0.43 1.13
CellAge_endo 1.83 1.51 0 0 2.63 3.68 1.83 1.51
g 0.66 0.89 0 0 1.05 1.58 0.66 0.89
SugarPool 0.66 0.89 0 0 1.05 1.58 0.66 0.89
r1 0.97 1.59 –1.25 –4.38 1.05 3.68 –0.40 –2.09
r2 0.97 1.59 –1.25 –4.38 1.05 3.68 –0.40 –2.09
m1 0 –0.21 0 0 0 –0.53 0 –0.21
m2 –1.66 –2.23 0 0 –3.68 –2.63 –1.66 –2.23

1106 Functional Plant Biology J. Fanwoua et al.

The dynamic of endoreduplication during fruit growth is
shown in Fig. 5b. In all treatments endoreduplication rate was
reduced at the transition between the cell division phase and the
cell growth phase. Continuously low sugar supply decreased
final ploidy level (Fig. 5b). When limited sugar supply was
applied only during the first 7 daa, final cell ploidy level was
slightly reduced (Fig. 5b).

Limited sugar supply resulted in a reduction in the final
number of pericarp cells (Fig. 5c). This effect was more
pronounced when sugar limitation was imposed continuously